Total financial liabilities 42,538,406 13,282,905 96,885 872,827 6,140,246 62,931,269

Net position - financial assets and liabilities 4,016,942 (56,599) 48,748 110,553 (25,059) 4,094,585

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Chong Hing Bank Limited • Annual Report 200992

for the year ended 31 December 2009

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Currency risk - continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group and the Bank are mainly exposed to US dollars, Renminbi and Macau Pataca.  The following

table details the Group’s and the Bank’s sensitivity to a 1 per cent change in Hong Kong dollars against the

US dollars, and 10 percent change in Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi and Macau Pataca.  The respective

percentages are the rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel

and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity

analyses of the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period

has been determined by adjusting their translation at the year end.

Change in currency rate
US Dollars Renminbi Macau Pataca

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate
+1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10%

THE GROUP

Hong Kong dollars equivalents

  (HK$’000)

2009

Profit after tax (2,345) 2,345 520 (520) (135) 135

Other comprehensive income 2,621 (2,621) 16,914 (16,914) 4,855 (4,855)

2008

Profit after tax (2,482) 2,482 129 (129) 20 (20)

Other comprehensive income 2,445 (2,445) 16,768 (16,768) 4,855 (4,855)

THE BANK

2009

Profit after tax (1,572) 1,572 138 (138) (135) 135

Other comprehensive income 1,841 (1,841) 14,210 (14,210) 4,855 (4,855)

2008

Profit after tax (2,475) 2,475 (130) 130 20 (20)

Other comprehensive income 1,658 (1,658) 14,193 (14,193) 4,855 (4,855)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

93Chong Hing Bank Limited • Annual Report 2009

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2009

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group and the Bank take on
exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both fair value and

[…]

Interest rate risk - continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting
date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout
the reporting period.  A 100 basis point change in upwards and 10 basis point change in downwards are used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

2009 2008
Change in basis points Change in basis points

+100 -10 +100 -100
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Profit after tax 48,804 (4,880) 59,773 (59,773)

Other comprehensive income (2,293) 229 (14) 14

THE BANK

Profit after tax 48,222 (4,822) 59,209 (59,209)

Other comprehensive income (2,293) 229 (14) 14

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Price risk

The Group and the Bank are exposed to price risk arising from its investments in debt and equity securities.
The Group and the Bank do not actively trade these investments.  The sensitivity analysis below is determined
based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity

2009 2008
Change in price Change in price

+10% -10% +10% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Profit after tax 54,740 (54,740) 31,355 (31,355)

Other comprehensive income 23,575 (23,575) 13,356 (13,356)

THE BANK

Profit after tax 52,036 (52,036) 31,355 (31,355)

Other comprehensive income 16,353 (16,353) 9,173 (9,173)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Chong Hing Bank Limited • Annual Report 200998

for the year ended 31 December 2009

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn.  The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

Management of liquidity risk

The ALCO is responsible for monitoring the Group’s liquidity position, and does so through the periodic